

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Administrative Law Judge Arthur Amchan

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND)	
FORESTRY, RUBBER,)	
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED)	
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS)	Case No. 08-CB-238577
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1-912)	
)	
)	
and)	
)	
JOHN BROWN, An Individual)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

RESPONDENT'S POST-HEARING BRIEF

SCHWARZWALD McNAIR & FUSCO LLP

Timothy Gallagher
1215 Superior Avenue East
Suite 225
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-3257
(216) 566-1600 (Telephone)
(216) 566-1814 (Facsimile)
tgallagher@smcnlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Charging Party Distributes Letters Critical Of The Union And its Leadership
 During Contract Negotiations 2

 B. An Anonymous Complaint Is Lodged With Company And Union Officials
 Regarding Language Used By Brown In His Letters 3

 C. The Union’s Civil And Human Rights Committee Communicates With The
 Union Membership 6

 D. The Union’s Civil And Human Rights Committee Communicates With
 Brown 8

 E. Brown Suffers No Adverse Consequences Of Any Sort As A Result Of His
 Letters Or The Union’s Conduct..... 10

 F. Union Agent Steingraber Engaged In No Coercively Harassing Or Intimidating
 Conduct Towards Brown 10

III. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The Union’s Conduct Does Not Violate Section 8(b)(1)(A) 11

 1. The Union’s Conduct Had No Impact On Brown’s Employment..... 13

 2. The Union’s Conduct Did Not Impair Brown’s Access To The Board’s
 Processes 13

 3. The Union Engaged In No Coercive Behavior Towards Brown 14

 4. The Union Engaged In No Conduct Impairing Policies Imbedded
 In The Act 15

 B. Section 8(c) Of The Act Prohibits The Finding Of A Violation Of The Act
 Based On The Union’s March 1, 2019 Email To Brown 16

 C. The Union Took No Action In Response to Brown’s Critical Letters Until The
 Anonymous Complaint Was Lodged Because Brown’s Criticisms Of
 The Union Played No Role In The Union’s Conduct..... 19

D.	The Facts Demonstrate The Legitimacy Of The Union’s Concern That Brown Could Be Disciplined For Offensive Language In His Letters.....	20
1.	Brown’s 2016 Three Day Suspension For Using Offensive Language In The Workplace Demonstrates The Legitimacy Of The Union’s Concerns That Brown Could Be Disciplined For Offensive Language In His Letters	20
2.	The Company’s Employee Handbook Demonstrates Brown Potentially Faced Discipline For Offensive Language Used In His Letters	21
3.	The Company’s Investigation Of Brown Prompted By The Anonymous Complaint Focused On The Language Brown Used In His Letters	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Graphic Communications Conference/International Bhd. of Teamsters Local Union No. 735-s, & Bemis Co., Inc., 2019 WL 561351 (NLRB Div. of Judges)(2019)14

In Re Metro. Reg'l Council of Philadelphia & Vicinity, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., AFL-CIO, 335 NLRB 814 (2001)..... 12

International Broth. of Elec. Workers, Local 501, A.F. of L. v. NLRB, 341 U.S. 694 (1951).....17

Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 992 (UPS Ground Freight, Inc.) & Ronald Wharton, 362 NLRB 543 (2015) 15

Laborers' International Union Of North America, Local Union No. 91 (Scrufari Construction Co., Inc.), 368 NLRB No. 40 (2019) 13

Local 254, Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO (Brandeis University), 332 NLRB 1118 (2000) 12

Machinists Local 1414 (Neufeld Porsche-Audi), 270 NLRB 1330 (1984) 15

NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers, Local Union No. 639 (Curtis Brothers), 362 U.S. 274 (1960)..... 11

Office and Professional Employees Local 251 (Sandia National Laboratories), 331 NLRB 1417 (2000) 1-2, 12, 14

Retail Clerks (AFL-CIO) Local 1222 (Mayfair Markets), 133 NLRB 1458 (1961) 17-18

United Food and Commercial Workers, Local 7R, 347 NLRB 1016 (2006)..... 14

Velox Express, Inc., 368 NLRB No. 61 (2019) 18-19
